

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 10, 2015, 4:39 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

NO. 85996-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK DAVID RUSSELL,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Noah Guzzo Purcell, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General

Melanie Tratnik, WSBA 25576
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-2536

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. No Public Trial Violation Occurred Here, and the ACLU Amicus Brief Fails to Show Otherwise	2
	1. The ACLU's Primary Argument Proposes Abandoning Precedent Without the Required Showing.....	3
	2. Under the Prevailing Experience and Logic Test, Hardship Excusal Requests Need Not be Considered in Open Court	5
	3. The ACLU Proposal Would Harm Superior Courts and Citizens Called for Jury Duty	9
	B. Exempting Public Trial Claims From RAP 2.5 is Harmful and Incorrect and Should be Overruled	10
	1. Exempting Public Trial Claims From RAP 2.5 is Harmful.....	10
	2. Exempting Public Trial Claims From RAP 2.5 is Incorrect.....	13
	C. Requiring Reversal Whenever a Trial Court Fails to Apply <i>Bone-Club</i> is Harmful and Incorrect and Should be Overruled	17
	1. Requiring Reversal Whenever a Trial Court Fails to Apply <i>Bone-Club</i> is Harmful.....	17
	2. Requiring Reversal Whenever a Trial Court Fails to Apply <i>Bone-Club</i> is Incorrect.....	18

D. The Court Should Correct Its Public Trial Doctrine in Several Ways	19
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	4
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544, 137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997).....	17
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129, 129 S. Ct. 1423, 173 L. Ed. 2d 266 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Devin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Fenwick</i> , 164 Wn. App. 392, 264 P.3d 284 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 181 Wn.2d 493, 334 P.3d 1042 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	11, 16
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	9

<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 347 P.3d 494 (2015), petition for review filed May 18, 2015	6
<i>State v. Shearer</i> , 181 Wn.2d 564, 334 P.3d 1078 (2014).....	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Slert</i> , 181 Wn.2d 598, 334 P.3d 1088 (2014).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).....	3, 4, 11
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	5, 14, 16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 128 Wn.2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 174 Wn. App. 328, 298 P.3d 148 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770, 123 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1993).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	12
--------------------------	----

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	2, 10-17, 19-20
--------------	-----------------

Other Authorities

Anne Ellington & Jeanine Lutzenhiser, <i>In Washington State, Open Courts Jurisprudence Consists Mainly of Open Questions</i> , 88 Wash. L. Rev. 491, 521-22 (2013)	13
